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PART VIII
(Separate paging is given to each Part in  order (hat it map be filed aeparately)

GOVERNMENT NOTIFICATIONS

PRICE ORDERS
RICE (WHOLESALE AND RETAIL)

The Control of Prices Ordinance, N o . 39 of 1939
Order

s
BY virtue of the power vested hi me by section 3, read 

with section 2 (3) of the Control of Prices Ordinance, No 39 
of 1939, as amended by the Defence (Control of Prices) 
(Supplementary Provisions No. 2) Regulations, I, Eardley 
Charles D’Silva, Assistant Controller of Prices (Food), 
Kalutara District, do by this Order —

(1) revoke with effect from this date the Order dated
July 19,1948, and pubbshed in Government Gazette 
No 9.888 of July 23, 1948, in’ so far as it fixes 
maximum prices of nee fixed in respect of the areas 
specified in column 1 of the schedule attached 
hereto,

(2) fit the prices specified in columns 2 and 3 of the
schedule hereto to be respectively the maximum 
wholesale pnee per bag and the maximum retail 
price per measure above which rice shall not be 
sold m the areas specified in the corresponding 
entries m column 1 of the schedule hereto :

(3) direct that every trader who sells rice in any area
specified in column 1 of the schedule hereto shall 
exhibit in a conspicuous place at his premises 
(store or boutique) a notice on which there shall 
be set "out the maximum price fixed by this Order 
for that area,

(4) direct that no person shall sell rice which is
adulterated with any other article ,

(5) direct that every person who sells nee by wholesale
or by retail shall on demand give the purchaser 
of that nee a receipt in which there shall be set 
out—
(a) the date of sale ,
(b) the quantity of rice sold,
(c) the pnee paid for the quantity of rice sold ;
(d) the nature of the transaction, that is to  say,

whether the sale was by wholesale or by 
retail;

(6) direct that for the purposes of this Order—
(а) a bag o f rice including raw rice shall contain 80

m easures;
(б) any sale of any quantity of rice for the purpose

of re-sale shall be deemed to be a sale by 
wholesale;

(c) any sale of any quantity of rice for the purpose
of consumption or use shall be deemed to be 
a sale by retail;

(d) “  measure ”  shall be deemed to be the
standard quart dry measure;

g — ,T . N A  88457-1,812 (4/49)

(e) the maximum price which may be demanded 
for any quantity o f rice which is more or 
less than one bag or one measure, as the case 
may be, shall be determined by  reference 
to  the maximum price per bag or measure 

■ fixed b y  the Order ;
( /)  the maximum prices fixed by this Order shall 

not include the price of the container in 
'w hich the rice is sold

Signed at the Kachcheri, Kalutara, at 8 50 a m , on 
April 24, 1949

E a r d l e y  C. D ’Sil v a , 
Assistant Controller of Prices (-Food), 

Kalutara District.

Column No 1

Area

Column Column 
No. 2 No 3 

Maximum Maximum
Wholesale 
Price per 

bag of 
80 measures 

Rs c.
Divisional Revenue Officer’s Divisions 

o f Kalutara and Panadure Totamunes
Village Headman’s D ivision No.—

670 Horetuduwa
671 Gorakana
672 Keselwatta
673 Sarikkamulla
674 Gorakapola
675 W erawatte
676 Galtude
677 Hirana 
679 Walana 
780 Bekkegama 
681 Tantirimulla

TJ. C. area)
683 Walapolapattiya
684 Malamulla . .
687 W ekada
688 Pinwela
689 Kaludewala

U. C. area)
696 Pinwatta (Excluding S. B  

area)
678 Aruggoda
690 Mahawila . .
691 Alubom ulla .
693 Dibbedda
694 Pamunugama
695 Mahabellana. .

► 28 9

(Excluding

(Excluding
y  28 9

Retail 
Price per 
measure 

o f rice 
R8. c.

► 28 15 . . .  0 36$

0 36

0 36.

► 28 18 . .  0 36$

K 1
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Column No 1 Column Column
No 2 No 3

• Maximum Maximum
Wholesale. Retail 

Area Price per Price per
hag o f measure 

80 measures of nee 
Rs c. Rs c

696 Pinwatte (within S. B. area) 
697a  Talpitiya South (within S. B.

area)
697 Talpitiya North (within S. B.

area)
698 Maha Wadduwa'East*
699 Maha Wadduwa West* •
702 Kuda Wadduwa*
704 MoUigoda(*withmS. B area)_, 
679 Walana (within U. C. area) ' 
685&6 Pattiya (within U. C area) 
682 Udahamulupattiya (within 

U. C. area)
Kaludewala(withinU.C. area) 
Wekada (within U. C. area) 
TantrimuUa(withinU.C. area) 
Nalluruwa(within U. C. area) 
Maha Waddpwa East (E x-i 

eluding S. B. area)
Mestiya 
Gonaduwa ..
Melagama ..
Molhgoda (Excluding S. B. 

area)

y  28 27

 ̂ 28 9
689
687
681
692
698

700
701
703
704

0 364

0 364

28 42 0 37

705 Mawala
706 iMorantuduwa
697 Talpitiya (within S. B. area)
719 Kohalana
720 TJkwatte 
722 Serupita
724 Gamagoda . .
728 Bomhuwala . .
727a  Maha-Heenatiyangala
731 Kalamulla .. 
721&726 Remunagoda
729 Nagoda
732 Etagama
727 Kuda-Heenatiyangala
730 Katukurunda
725 Welapura Kalutara 
717 Desastra

► 28 11 . .  0 364

707 Pohaddaramulla 
723, Palatota
708 Potupitiya .. 
709a  Delduwa
710 Kuda Waskaduwa
714 Maha Waskaduwa 
718 Etanamada ..
709 Kalapugama
711 Panapitiya 
711a  Remunagoda
712 Paraduwa
713 Diyagama ..
715 Dediyawela .
716 Uggalboda . .
733 Suwanchchimulla

<

> 28 27 . .  0 364

<

> 28 11 •• 0 364

734 - Kuda Paiyagala
735 Maha Paiyagala
736 Penidiyamulla
737 Madinakande
738 Palayangoda
739 Mahagammedda
740 Potuwila
741 Diyalagoda . .
742 Maggona West
743 Maggona East
744 Halkandawila
745 Munhena
746 Magalkande . ■
747 Karandagoda
748 Polkotuwa. •:
754 Maradana 
753 Paranakade . .
755 Maligahahena 
751 Deenagoda . .
749 Kankanangoda

- 28 36 . .  0 364

<

y  28 45 0 37

<

, 28 48 . .  0 37

J

Column No 1

Area

756 Mahagoda
757 Massalgoda . 
752 Ambepitiya ..
758 Hettimulla
767 Kalawila
768 Panagoda
769 Warapitiya .
770 Malawana 
750 Walatara 
769 Pmhena
760 Moragalla
761 Mullapitiya ..
764 Alutgama West
765 Alutgama East
766 Alutgamweediya
762 Kaluwamodara
763 Ganegama ..

Column 
No. 2 

Maximum 
Wholesale 
Price per 

hag of 
80 measures 

Rs c

I 28 48

y  28 33

<

y 28 33

Divisional Revenue Officer's Division 
of Raagam Korale—
604 Palannoruwa
605 Olaboduwa
606 Welmilla
613 Talagalla
607 Kumbuke
608 Pokunuwita .
609 Henagama ..
610 Kulupana
611 Batuwita
612 Kahatapitiya
654 Welikala
655 Gungamuwa
656 Raigama
614 Uduwa North 
614a Uduwa South 
617- Mewanapalana
618 Kalupahana . 
618a Wagawatte ..
615 Horana
616 Munagama .
615a Gurugoda
619 Nambapana
620 Ingiriya
623 Batagampola
624 Handapangoda
621 Pelapitiyagoda
622 Maputugala .
625 Menarigama.
626 Kandanapitiya
627 Arakawila ..
628 Millewa
629 Kotigangoda 
629a Kindelpitiya..
630 Dambara
631 Handupelpola *
623 Ilambe
650 Remuna
651 Labugama ..
633 Werawatte .. 
634&636 Yala 
63S&637 Anguruwatota 
638 Uduwara
648 Keselhenawa
649 Battegoda
644 Raddegoda ..
645 Millemya
646 Langana
647 Haltota
652 Kennantudawa
653 Yalagala
657 Kolamediriya
658 Kimmantudawa
659 Atulugama
660 Bamununrulla
661 Galanigama ..
662 Wevita

28 66

y 28 63

<

y 28 57

<

► 28 99 

\  28 99

J

l  28 87 

28 69

► 28 78

<

> 28 72

<!

> 28 45

Column 
No 3 

Maximum 
Retail 

Price per 
measure 
of rice 
Rs. c.

0 37

... 0 37

0 364

0 37

. 0 37

..  0 37

. 0 374

. .  0 374

0 37

..  0 37

. .  0 37

. .  0 37

. .  0 364
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Column No. 1

Area

Column Column 
No. 2 'N o 3 

Maximum Maximum 
Wholesale Retail 
Price per Price per 

bag of measure 
80 measures of rice 

Rs. c. Rs. c

663 Bandaragama
664 Weediyagama
665 Rambukkana
666 Kamburugoda
667 Gammanpila
668 Alutgama
669 Kmdelpitiya
639 Patakada 
639a  Delgoda
640 Yatawara
641 Panagoda
642 Galpata
643 Pelpola

S 28 45

)> 28 51

D R O’s Division of P. K . iEast and 
P K  W e s t-
802 Yatadolawatte
799 Puhambugoda
800 Dodangoda . .
808 Tudugala
803 Narawila
802 Bopitiya
804 Pantiya 
781 Matngama ..
806 Iddagoda 
795 Badugama 
7951 Owitigala
803 Henagama .
829 Agalawatte . .
827 Pimbura
832 Mulatiyana 
823 Pinnagoda .
830 Yatiyana
827 Gixikola 
834 Bellana
818 Veyangalla ..
828 Udawela
819 Mahagama 
826 Omatta 
846 Kevitiyagala
833 Kitulgoda
834 Yakupitiya ..
820 Diyakaduwa..
817 Kudaligama.
835 Lathpandura 
837 Midelana
839 Badnraeliya .
839a Magura 
836a Morapitiya .
840 Kalugala 
842 Boralugoda .
836 Pelande
849 Meegahatanne 
814 Leehamya ..
788 Makalandawa 
787 Wallawita . .
850 Pelawatte 
844 Ratmale 
843a Phala Hewassa 
822 Ihala Hewassa
821 Bulatbsinhala
822 Botale 
813 Kobowaka ..
823 Yatagampitiya
813 Ibala Naragala 
812 Dewamulla .
822a Halwatura .
814 Govinna 
814a Ratiyala 
821a Delmella 
825 Paragoda
806 Ihala Neboda
807 Pahala Neboda 
809'' Tebuwana ..
810 Pelapitiyagoda

28 81 

28 45 

28 87

28 60 

28 72

^ 28 72

28 99

28 99

0 36£

0 36£

0 37 

0 36£ 

0 37

0 36J 

0 37

0 37

0 37£ 

0 37£

Column No. 1

A rea

771 Bondupitiya
775 Dewagoda
776 Laddiiwa
785 Yagirila
786 Udugama
781 Matugama
782 Paraigama .. 
793a Welipenna East
793 Welipenna West
790 Urugoda
791 Panmla 
780 Halwala
777 Ittapana
792 Leuwanduwa
783 Gammana 
779 Loolbadduwa
784 Karapagala
772 Indigastnduwa
773 Walagedera 
789 Gulawita
794 Horawala 
797 Kirantidiya .. 
789 Kotagedera .
824 Ihala W-elgama
825 Molkawa 
837a Penigala 
838 Hadigalla 
841 Atale

_ 811 Karannagoda 
’ 815 Nahalla - .

816 W arakagoda.. 
845 Kurupita
847 Kalupahana
848 Moragala

Column 
No 2 

Maximum 
Wholesale 
Price per 

bag of 
80 measures 

Rs c

i 28 33

Cdumn 
No 3 

Maximum 
Retail 

Price per 
measure 
of rice 

Rs c.

0 36$

> 28 78 . .  0 37

>■ 28 69 0 37

|> 28 69 . 0 37

1 28 63 . 0 37

1 28 72 . 0 37
. 28 87 . 0 37

28 09

28 87

0 37£

0 37

29 11 . .  0 37£

> 29 11 . 0 37£

29 11 0 38 '
(3)

>■ 29 46 \ 0 38

29 46 0 38 (4)

> 29 46 0 38 (5)

| 28 87 .. 0 37

| 28 87 .. 0 37

WHEAT FLOUR (WHOLESALE AND RETAIL)
T h e  C o n t e o l  of  P r ic e s  Or d in a n c e , N c 39, of  1939

Order
B Y  virtue o f the powers vested in me by section 3, read 

with seotion 2 (3), o f the Control o f Prices Ordinance, 
No 39 o f 1939, as amended by Defence (Control of Prices) 
(Supplementary Provisions No. 2) Regulations, I, Eardley 
Charles D ’Silva, Assistant Controller o f Prices (Food) for 
Kalutara District, do, by this Order •—

(1) i evoke with effect from this date my Order' dated
June 20, 1948, pubhshed in Government Gazette 

. No. 9,881 of June 25, 1948, m so far as it fixes 
maximum prices of wheat flour for the Kalutara 
D istrict;

(2) fix the prices specified m columns, 2 and 3 of the
Schedule hereto to be, respectively, the maximum 
wholesale price per 148 lb. net and the maximum 
retail price per pound above which wheat flour 
shall not be sold in the areas mentioned in the 
corresponding entries in column 1 o f the Schedule 
hereto,

rect that for the purposes o f this Order—
(а) any sale o f any quantity o f wheat flour for 

the purpose of re-sale shall be deemed to 
be a sale by wholesale ;

(б) any sale o f any quantity o f wheat flour for* 
the purpose of consumption or use shall be 
deemed to be a sale by  retail;

rect that in every area where maximum prices 
are fixed by this Order no person shall sell any 
wheat flour which is adulterated with any article ; 

rect that in every area where maximum prices 
are fixed by this Order every trader, who has any 
wheat flour m his possession or under his control 
at any place, shall exhibit conspicuously at that 
place a notice in which there shall be set out the 
maximum prices fixed by this Order in that 
area,
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(6) direct that in everyarea where maximum prices are 
fixed by this Order every person who sells any 
wheat flour by wholesale shall, and every person 
who sells any wheit flour by retail shall on demand, 
give the purchaser thereof a receipt in which 
there shall he set out—
(a) the date of sale ;
(b) the weight o f the wheat flour sold ,
(c) the price paid for the quantity of wheat

flour so ld ;
(d) the nature of the transaction, i.e., whether

the sale was by wholesale or by retail.

Signed at the Kachchen, Kalutara, at 8.50 am . on 
April 24, 1949

E a BDLEY C . D ’Sil v a ,
Assistant Controller o f Prices (Food), 

Kalutara District

Column No -1 Column Column
No 2 No. 3

Maximum, Maximum
Wholesale Retail

Area' Price per Price per
Bag of Lb, of

• Flow Flour
(150 lb ) 
Rs c Rs. c.

-Divisional Revenue Officer’s Divisions
of Kalutara and Panadure Tota-

muncs — *

Village Headman’s Division No —
670 Horetuduwa
671 Gorakana
672 Keselwatta >• 40 76 . 0 29
673 Sankkamulla
674 Gorakapola .
675 Werawatte •
676 Galtude
677 Hirana > 40 70 . 0 29
679 Walana
680 Bekkagama
681 Tantnmulla (excluding U. C.

area)
683 Walapola Pattiya 
'684 Malamulla
687 Wekada . > 40 70
688 Pinwela
699 Kaludewala') (excluding 
696 Pinwatte J U. C. area) ^
678 Aruggoda

, 690 Mahawila .
691 Aluhomulla > 40 79
693 Dibbedda ..
694 Pamunugama
695 Maha Bellana
696 Pinwatte (within S. B. area)’
697a Talpitiya South (do.)
697 Talpitiya North (do.)
698 Maha Wadduwa East (do.) > 40 88
699 Maha Wadduwa West (do.)
702 Kuda Wadduwa (do.)
704 Molligoda ., (do.^
679 Walana (within U. C. area)
685 & 686 Pattiya (do.)
682 Udahamulu Pattiya (do.)

"689 Kaludewala (do.) > 40 70
*687 Wekada , _ (do.)
681 Tantrimulla (d o )

-'‘ 692 Nalluruwa ..  ' (do.)<
698 Maha Wadduwa East (ex­

cluding S. B. area)
700 Mestiya . .  v
701 Gonaduwa ..
705 Melagama . .  ’ ^ 4 1  3
704 Molligoda (excluding S B

area)
705 Mawala . • - v
706 Morantuduwa 
697 Talpitiya (within S. B. area)J

0 29

0 29

0 29

0 28*

0 29

Column No 1

Area

Column Column
No. 2 No. 3

Maximum Maximum
Wholesale Retail
Price pet Price per
Bag of Lb of
Flour Flour

(150 lb.) 
Rs c Rs. c.

719 Kohalana ..
720 Ckwatte
722 Serupita
724 Gamagoda .
728 Bomhuwala
727a Maha-Heenatiyangala
731 Kalamulla . .
721 & 726 Bemunagoda
729 Nagoda
732 Etagama
727 Kuda-Heenatiyangala
730 Katukurunda
725 Welapura Kalutara
717 Desastra Kalutara
707 Pohaddaramulla
723 Palatota
708 Potupitiya .
709a Belduwa
710 Kuda-Waskaduwa
714 Maha-Waskaduwa
718 Etanamada ..
709 Kalupagama
711 Panapitiya ..
711a Remunagoda
712 Paraduwa ..
713 Diyagama ..
715 Dediyawala ..
716 Uggalboda . .
733 Suwandachchimulla
734 Kuda-Paiyagala
735 Maha-Paiyagala
736 PenidiyamuUa
737 Madmakande
738 Palayangoda
739 Mahagammedda
740 Potuwila
741 Diyalagoda . .
742 MaggonaWest
743 Maggona East
744 Halkandawila
745 Munhena
746 Magalkande .
747 Karandagoda
748 Polkotuwa
754 Maradana 
753 Paranakade
755 Mahgahena .
751 Deenagoda
749 Kankanangoda
756 Mahagoda ..
757 Massalgoda
752 Amhepitiya
758 Hettimulla .
767 Kalawila
768 Panagoda ..
769 Warapitiya
770 Malawana
750 Walatara
759 Pinhena
760 Moragala
761 Mullapitiya . .
764 Alutgama West
765 Alutgama East
766 Alutgamweediya
762 Kaluwamodera
763 Ganegama ..

► 40 72 . 0 29

■<

> 40 72 . 0 29

< -

► 40 88 . 0 29

► 40 72 0 29

>• 40 97 0 29

<

> 41 6 . 0 29

<

>. 40 85 . .  0 29

<

k 40 70 . 0 29-

<

► 40 70 . ' 0 29

Divisional Revenue Officer's Division 
of Raigam Korale—
604 Palannoruwa
605 Olaboduwa . .

- 606 Welmilla
613 Talagalla

1 141 27 . .  0 29
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Column No. I

Area

607 Kumbuke . .
608 Pokunuwita
609 Henagama .
610 Kulupana . .
611 Batuwita
612 Kahatapitiya
654 Wehkala
655 Gungamuwa
656 Raigama
614 Uduwa North 
614a Uduwa South
617 Mewanapalana
618 Kalupahana.. 
618a Wagawatte . .
615 Horana
616 Munagama . 
617a Gurugoda
619 Nambapana
620 Ingiriya
623 Batagampola
624 Handapangoda
621 Pelapitiyagpda
622 Maputugala. .
625 Memrigama
626 Kandanapitiya
627 Arakawila . .
628 Millewa
629 Kotigangoda 
629a Kindelpitiya
630 Dambera
631 Handupelpola
623 Tlambe
650 Remtma
651 Labugama . .  
633 Werawatte . .

Yala

Angnrewatota

Column Column
No. 2 No. 3 

Maximum Maximum 
Wholesale Retail
Price pe> Price per 

Bag of Lb of
Flour Flour

(1 5 0 1 b )
Rs. c Rs. c.

V 40 93 .. 0 29

> 40 87

41 29

637J 
638 Uduwara
648 Keselhenawa
649 Battegoda . . g£
644 Raddegoda . 1
645 Melleniya . -
646 Langana L
647 Haltota
652 Kennantuduwa
653 Yalagala J
637 Kolamediriya
658 Kimmantuduwa
659 Atulugama . . >

660 Bamunumulla
661 Galanigama .
662 Wewita J
663 Bandaragama >
664 Widagama . .
665 Rambukkana
666 Kamburugoda >
667 Gammanpila
668 Alutgama . .
669 Kindelpitiya <
639 Patakada
639a Delgoda
640 Yatawara . . >■
641 Panagoda . . .
642 Galpatha
643 Palpola

► 41 12 . .  0 29

0 29

0 29*

► 41 29 . 0  29$

41 17 . 0  291

40 99 . 0 29

s- 41 8 .. 0 29

41 33 . .  0 29$

> 4 1  6 . .  0 29

> 41 6 . 0 29

District Revenue Officer's Divisions of 
P. K  East and P. K  West—
802 Yatadolawatte "J
799 Puhambugoda J
K  2

0 29

Column. No. 1

Ar'ea

800 Dodangoda ..
808 Tudugala
803 Narawila .>
802 Bopitiya
804 Pantiya
781 Matugama
806 Iddagoda
795 Badugama
795 Ovitigala
803 Henagama .
829 Agalawatta ..
827 Pimbura
832 Mulatiyana ..
823 Pmnagoda
830 Yatiyana
827 Ginkola
834 Bellana
818 Weyangalla .
828 Udawela
819 Mahagama .
826 Omatta
846 Kevitiyagala
833 Kitulgoda
834 Yakupitiya ..

' 820 Diyakaduwa
817 Kudaligama.
825 Lathpandura
837 Midalana -
839 Badureliya .
839a Magura
836a Morapitiya
840 Kalugala .. ■
842 Boralugoda .
836 Pelande
849 Meegahatenne
814 Leehanaya
788 Makalandawa
787 Walla wawita
850 Pelawatte
844 Ratmale
843a Pahala Hewassa

- 822 lhala Hewassa
821 Bulathsinhala.
822 Botale
813 Kobowaka

Column Column
No. 2 No. 3 

Maximum Maximum 
Wholesale Retail
Price per Price per 

Bag of Lb. of
Flour Flour

(150 lb )
Rs. c. Rs. c.

1 41 »  . .  0 29

41 17 0 29

40 90 . .  0 29

41 2 0 2 »

> 4 3  2  ...  0  29

41 29

41 2 9 _0 2»>

r  41 « . . .  0 29$

41 36 . .  ® 29$

823 Yatagampitiya
813 lhala Naragala 
812 Dewamulla . 
822a Halwatura
814 Govinna . 
814a Ratiyala 
821a Delmella

> 41 76 0 29$

41 76 . .  0 30
Paragoda 
Thala Neboda 
Pahala Neboda ]

41 48 0 29
Tebuwana ..  _ 
Palapitiyagoda 1

'41 48 . .  0 29$

Bondupitiya 
Dewagoda .. 
Ladduwa ..

j y 40 70 . .  0 29

Yagirala 
Udugama 
Matugama .. ► 41 15* . .  0 29$
Paraigama ..  
Welipenna East
Wehpenna West -
Urugoda
Pannila
Halwala
Ittapana
Leuwanduwa

1

\

► 41 6 . .  0 29$
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' Column No. 1 Column Columrt Column No. 1 Column Column
No. 2 No. 3 No. 2 No. 3

Maximum Maximum 1 Maximum Maximum
Wholesale Retail Wholesale Retail

Area Price per Price per Area Price per Price per
Bag of Lb. of '  Bag of Lb of

, Flam Flour Flow Flow
(150 lb.) , \ (150 lb.)

. . Bs c. Bs. c. Bs. c. Bs. c.
7&3 Gammana .. 824 Ihala Welgama
779 Loolbadduwa Y 41 6 . . 0 29$ 825 Molkawa
784 Karapagala . . J

837a
841

Penigala
Atala

► 41 29 . . 0 29

772 Indigastuduwa 838 Hadigalla . i
773 Walagedera Y 41 0 . . 0 29 811 Karannagoda
789 Gulawita ■ 1 815 Nahalla *  ̂ 41 48 . . 0 29$
794 Horawala 1 ^  n 816 Warakagoda
797 Kirantidiya .. J 40 2 . 0 29 845 Kurupita . <

847 Kalupahana. L 41 41 . 0 29$
789 Kotagedera . . . 41 17 . 0 29 848 Moragala . •_
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